Who brought this lawsuit and are they being compensated? 
This Action was brought by Plaintiff Jennifer Croce. Plaintiff Croce took a lead role in this Action and assisted in its resolution. 
In addition to her allocated share as described in Question 4, she will receive no more than three thousand five hundred dollars 
($3,500.00) for her efforts to reflect the time and energy expounded on behalf of herself and Class Members in reaching this 
Settlement. 

Question 6.  What do I have to do to be included in the Settlement? 
You do not need to do anything to participate in the settlement.

[...]

part of the Settlement and are subject to the approval of the Court. If you want to be represented by your own lawyer, you may 
hire one at your own expense. 

Question 11.  How will the lawyers be paid? 
Class Counsel will ask the Court to approve payment of no more than Sixty-Four Thousand Four Hundred Dollars ($64,400.00), 
which represents ⅓ of the Cash Settlement Fund, for fees, plus no more than $25,000.00 for reasonable costs, expense, and 
disbursements incurred in connection with this action. The fees would pay Class Counsel for all work that they have performed